CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION NO. R ~179

DATE OF PASSAGE

A Resolution to approve the renewal and expansion of the $10.0 million Line of Credit to
$15.0 million with Fifth Third Bank for one year.

WHEREAS, the City of Aurora has a population of more than 25,000 persons and is,
therefore, a home rule unit under subsection (a) of Section 6 of Article VII of the lllinois

Constitution of 1970: and

WHEREAS, subject to said Section, a home rule unit may exercise any power and
perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs for the protection of the
public health, safety, morals, and welfare; and

WHEREAS, The City of Aurora entered into a Line of Credit Agreement with Fifth Third
through the approval of resolutions R19-240, and R 20-136 attached hereto

WHEREAS, this Line of Credit must be renewed on an annual basis, and:

WHEREAS, the renewal and expansion of this line of credit will provide for the
continued funding for economic development projects throughout the City of Aurora
enter additional text here.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Aurora,
lllinois, as follows: That the attached amendment to the Line of Credit agreement for
$15.0 million with Fifth Third Bank extending the agreement to July 2022 is approved.



RESOLUTION NO. R’&l » ’ ‘74

PASSED AND APPROVED ON__ U/ Y 13, 201
AYES , L NAYS g NOT VOTING g ABSENT ‘

ALDERMAN

Alderman Llamas, Ward 1

Alderwoman Garza, Ward 2

Alderman Mesiacos, Ward 3

Alderman Donnell, Ward 4

Alderman Franco, Ward 5

Alderman Saville, Ward 6

Alderwoman Hart-Burns, Ward 7

Alderwoman Smith, Ward 8

Alderman Bugg, Ward 9

Alderwoman Baid, Ward 10

Alderman Woerman, At Large

Alderman Jenkins, At Large

=
SEREFLEETRET ¢

ATTEST:
) /7 a
~ / ' ( /p
Cneds othtny = '~
City Clerk , Mayor



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTIES OF KANE, DUPAGE, )

KENDALL ANDWILL )
CITY OF AURORA )

CERTIFICATE

|, Alexandra Voigt, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | am the Interim City Clerk of the City
of Aurora, Kane, DuPage, Kendall and Will Counties, lllinois and, as such officer, | have
the lawful power and duty to keep a record of all proceedings of the City Council of said
City, and of all Ordinances and Resolutions presented to or passed by said City Council.

| DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY that the foregoing document is a true, correct and
complete copy of:

RESOLUTION NO. R19-240
A RESOLUTION AMENDING AND AMPLIFYING THE PROVISIONS OF
RESOLUTION 19-159 WITH RESPECT TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF LINES OF
CREDIT FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC PURPOSES AND THE AURHOTITY TO MAKE
EXPENDITURES FROM SUCH FUNDS.

—

which was approved on July 25, 2019, is on file in my office and that the proceedings of
the City Council of said City at the meeting duly called and held on July 25, 2019, were
in accordance with applicable laws, at which a quorum was present and acting

throughout.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Corporate Seal
of the City of Aurora, in the State of lllinois this 26™ day of July, 2019.

xandra Voigt
Interim City Clerk
(SEAL) City of Aurora, lllinois




CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION No. ¥19 - 246
DATE OF PASSAGE ()uly 36, 2014

A Resolution amending and amplifying the provisions of Resolution 19-1359 with respect
to the establishment of lines of credit for various public purposes and the authority to
make expenditures from such funds.

WHEREAS, the City of Aurora has a population of more than 25,000 persons and is,
therefore, a home rule unit under subsection (a) of Section 6 of Article VIl of the lllinois

Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, subject to said Section, a home rule unit may exercise any power and
perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs for the protection of the
public health, safety, morals, and welfare; and

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2019, the City Council adopted Resolution 19-159 with the
specific intent of authorizing the establishment and utilization of two lines of credit (Lines
of Credit) with Old Second Bank and Fifth Third Bank, each in the amount of $10 Million
for various public purposes, without the requirement of further action by the Council;

and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the language of R19-159's first operative clause
erroneously omits Fifth Third Bank as set forth below in relevant part:

That the City of Aurora enter into agreements with Old Second Bank of
Aurora to provide Lines of Credit of up to $10.0 million per institution; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is necessary to amend the language of R19-
159 to accurately reflect the Council's intention with respect to the authorizations

granted therein; and

WHEREAS, the City Council expressly intended that the funds in the Lines of Credit to
be available and to be drawn against for various public purposes including, but not
limited to, the acquisition of and improvement of real property, provided that the City
Council approved such actions;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Aurora,
lllinois, as follows:

FIRST - That the language of the first operative clause of Resolution R19-139 shall be
and hereby is amended to read as follows:

That the City of Aurora enter into agreements with Old Second Bank of
Aurora and Fifth Third Bank to provide Lines of Credit of up to $10.0
~ million per institution, and;

SECOND - That the City Treasurer shall be and hereby is expressly authorized to draw
against any line of credit established pursuant to Resolution R19-159 for any public
purpose in the amount and to the extent authorized by the City Council, including, but
not limited to the purposes set forth and authorized in Resolution R19-207.



RESOLUTION NO. R\4-24 &

DATE OF PASSAGE \ully 2%, 309
PASSED AND APPROVED ON huesday, July 253014

Aves_ 1\ NAYS NOT VOTING ABSENT _\

Sy e

arman Garza, ard 2

(D
AlderCr‘an Mesiacos, Ward 3 %ma;?onneu, Wa
an FraLe, Ward 5 derman Savilté, Ward 6

14/’/' W | (e QM\V"\

Alderman Smith, Ward 8 -

n Llamas, Ward 1

Alder

rman Hart-Burns,

—

Gl
i/ [ PNBMNSEN 4

Atderman Jenking, At harge

ATTEST:

Clerk Mayor



CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION No. K20~ |30

DATE OF PASSAGE

A Resolution to approve the renewal of the $10.0 million Line of Credit (LOC) with Fifth
Third Bank for one year.

WHEREAS, the City of Aurora has a population of more than 25,000 persons and is,
therefore, a home rule unit under subsection (a) of Section 6 of Article VIl of the lllinois
Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, subject to said Section, a home rule unit may exercise any power and
perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs for the protection of the
public health, safety, morals, and welfare; and

WHEREAS, The City of Aurora entered into a Line of Credit Agreement with Fifth Third
through the approval of resolutions R19-159 and R19-240 attached hereto

WHEREAS. this Line of Credit must be renewed on an annual basis, and;

WHEREAS, the renewal of the this line of credit will provide for the continued funding
for economic development projects throughout the City of Aurora

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Aurora,
lllinois, as follows: That the attached amendment to the Line of Credit agreement for
$10.0 million with Fifth Third Bank extending the agreement to July 2021 is approved.




RESOLUTION NO. Qzﬁ | S p

PASSED AND APPROVED ON QuQ.lj 21,2020

AYES \-2-— NAYS O NOT VOTING_( ) ABSENTQ

ALDERMAN Vote

| Alderman Llamas, Ward 1

Alderman Garza, Ward 2

Ir Alderman Mesiacos, Ward 3

Alderman Donnell, Ward 4

Alderman Franco, Ward 5

Alderman Saville, Ward 6

Alderman Hart-Burns, Ward 7

- Alderman Smith, Ward 8

; Alderman Bugg, Ward 9

- Alderman Lofchie, Ward 10

Alderman Jenkins, At Large

Alderman O’Connor, At Large

SFFFFRETTETT

ATTEST:




— e ——

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LINE OF CREDIT AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO LINE OF CREDIT AGREEMENT (this “Amendment ") is dated as
of July 22, 2020, between Fifth Third Bank, N.A. (formerly known as Fifth Third Bank), a
national banking association (the “Bank”) and the City of Aurora, Illinois, a municipality and
home rule unit of local government, duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws
of the State of Illinois (the “Borrower™). All capitalized terms used herein without definition
shall have the same meanings herein as such terms have in the Agreement (as hereinafter
defined).

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the Bank are parties to that certain Line of Credit
Agreement, dated as of July 30, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified
from time to time, the “Agreement ”); and

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the Bank desire to amend the Agreement as set forth herein.

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged. the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENTS.

Subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent set forth in Section 2 below, the
Agreement shall hereby be amended as follows:

1.1.  The "Maturity Date” on page | of the Agreement shall be amended by deleting
“July 23, 2020" and inserting “July 23, 2021 " in lieu thereof.

1.2. The first sentence of Section 2 of the Agreement shall be amended by deleting
“0.80% " and inserting “().90% " in lieu thereof.

1.3.  Section 2 of the Agreement shall be further amended by adding the following prior
to the period at the end of the fifth sentence thereof:

“provided, however, if at any time the LIBOR Rate is less than 0.50%, the LIBOR Rate, or any
successor thereto. shall be deemed to be 0.50%".

1.4. The first sentence of Section 3(b) shall be amended and restated in its entirety as
follows:

“The Borrower agrees to pay the Bank an unused fee from the date of this Agreement to the
Termination Date, on the daily amount of the difference between the Amount of Maximum
Credit and the aggregate principal amount of all outstanding Loans (i) for the period from July
30, 2019 through and including July 23, 2020 at a rate per annum equal to 0.20% and (i1) for the
period from July 24, 2020 and thereafter, at a rate per annum equal to 0.10%.”

fifth third amendment revised 071720
4300208




SECTION 2. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT.

The effectiveness of this Amendment is subject to the satisfaction of or waiver by the
Bank in its sole discretion of all of the following conditions precedent:

2.1. Delivery by the Borrower of an executed counterpart of this Amendment.

2.2. Receipt by the Bank of copies (executed or certified, as may be appropriate) of a
resolution of the governing body of the Borrower authorizing the execution and delivery of this
Amendment and any other legal documents or proceedings taken in connection with the
execution and delivery of this Amendment.

2.3.  Such other documents, certificates and opinions as the Bank or the Bank’s counsel,
Chapman and Cutler LLP, may reasonably request.

SECTION 3. REPRESENTATIONS.

In order to induce the Bank to execute and deliver this Amendment, the Borrower hereby
represents to the Bank as follows:

3.1. It is an Illinois municipality and home rule unit of local government, duly
organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of [llinois.

3.2. The execution, delivery and performance by the Borrower of this
Amendment and the Agreement, as amended hereby, are within its corporate powers, have been
duly authorized by all necessary corporate action and do not contravene (a) its charter or by-
laws, or (b) any law or any contractual restriction binding on or affecting the Borrower, or result
in, or require, the creation or imposition of any mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, lien, security
interest or other charge, encumbrance or preferential arrangement of any nature upon or with
respect to any of the properties now owned or hereafter acquired by the Borrower other than as
permitted under the Agreement.

3.3. No authorization, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing
with, any governmental authority or regulatory body is required for the due execution, delivery
and performance by the Borrower of this Amendment, or the Agreement, as amended hereby.

3.4. This Amendment and the Agreement, as amended hereby, constitute legal,
valid and binding obligations of the Borrower enforceable against the Borrower in accordance
with their respective terms.

3.5. The representations and warranties of the Borrower set forth in Section 4 of
the Agreement are true and correct as of the date of this Amendment (except to the extent the
same expressly relate to an earlier date and except that the representations contained in Section
4(f) of the Agreement shall be deemed to refer to the most recent financial statements of the
Borrower delivered to the Bank pursuant to Section 5(a) of the Agreement).




3.6. No Default has occurred and is continuing or would result from the
execution of this Amendment.

SECTION 4. MISCELLANEOQUS.

4.1. Except as specifically amended herein, the Agreement shall continue in full force
and effect in accordance with its original terms. Reference to this specific Amendment need not
be made in the Agreement or any other instrument or document executed in connection
therewith, or in any certificate, letter or communication issued or made pursuant to or with
respect to the Agreement, any reference in any of such items to the Agreement being sufficient to
refer to the Agreement as amended hereby.

4.2. The Borrower agrees to pay on demand all reasonable costs and expenses of or
incurred by the Bank in connection with the negotiation, preparation, execution and delivery of
this Amendment, including the reasonable fees and expenses of counsel for the Bank, whether or
not this Amendment becomes effective.

4.3. In case any one or more of the provisions contained herein should be invalid, illegal
or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining
provisions contained herein shall not in any way be affected or impaired hereby.

44. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by the

different parties on different counterpart signature pages, all of which taken together shall
constitute one and the same agreement. Any of the parties hereto may execute this Amendment

by signing any such counterpart and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed
to be an original. Delivery of executed counterparts of this Amendment by telecopy shall be

effective as original.

4.5. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
internal laws of the State of Illinois, without giving effect to conflict of law principles.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]



This Amendment may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which
shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

Dated as of the date first above written.

CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS

F1rTH THIRD BANK, N.A.

By:
Name:
Its:

Classification: Internal Use
[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO LINE OF CREDIT AGREEMENT]




CERTIFICATE OF THE MAYOR AND Ci1TY CLERK OF THE CITY OF AURORA

The undersigned hereby certify they are, respectively, the duly qualified acting Mayor and
City Clerk of THE CITY OF AURORA (the “City"”), and in such roles they are authorized to make
the certifications hereinafter set forth.

The undersigned further certify as follows:

|. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a full, true and complete copy of Resolution
No. R20-136 adopted by the City Council at a meeting thereof duly called, convened and held on
July 21, 2020 (the “Resolution"), at which meeting a quorum of the City Council was present and
voting throughout and voted in favor of the adoption thereof. The Resolution has not been
rescinded or modified in any manner and remains in full force and effect on the date hereof.
[Attached hereto as Exhibit B are the minutes with respect to the Resolution signed by the

City Clerk.|
2. The following instrument as executed and delivered by the City:

(a)  the First Amendment to Line of Credit Agreement dated as of July 22, 2020
(the “Amendment "), between the City and the Fifth Third Bank, N.A. (formerly known as

Fifth Third Bank) (the “Bank");

is in the respective form thereof which the Mayor was authorized to execute and deliver for and
on behalf of the City.

3.  The members of the City Council are as of the date hereof, and were as of and
immediately prior to July 21, 2020, the duly elected, appointed and acting members of the City
Council. The persons named in Exhibit C hereto are as of the date hereof, and were as of and
immediately prior to July 21, 2020, the duly appointed or elected, qualified and acting incumbents
of the respective offices of the City set out at the left of their respective names, and the signatures
set out at the right of their names are the genuine signatures of said officers.

4. The Amendment has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the City, and
assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery of the Amendment by the Bank, is legally
binding upon the City and enforceable against the City in accordance with its terms except as
enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or other laws relating generally to the
enforcement of creditors’ rights and except as may be limited by general principles of equity and
except that rights to indemnity and contribution may be limited by applicable federal or state

securities laws.

Certificate of the Mayor and Interim City Clerk of the City of Aurora 4811-3475-7827 v2 unsigned
4300208



WITNESS our respective signatures this 22nd day of July, 2020.

THE CITY OF AURORA

B;,«,‘77/L— C \-‘—/Q— |

Mayor

[Certificate of the Mayor and City Clerk]



EXHIBIT A

RESOLUTIONS




EXHIBIT B

MINUTES




EXHIBIT C

TITLE NAME SIGNATURE

Mayor Richard C. Irvin 7%4

City Clerk Jennifer Stallings




CERTIFICATE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF AURORA

The undersigned hereby certify they are, respectively, the duly qualified acting Mayor and
City Clerk of THE CITY OF AURORA (the “City”), and in such roles they are authorized to make
the certifications hereinafter set forth.

The undersigned further certify as follows:

1. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a full, true and complete copy of Resolution
No. 21- [ﬂ adopted by the City Council at a meeting thereof duly called, convened and held on
July 13, 2021 (the “Resolution™), at which meeting a quorum of the City Council was present and
voting throughout and voted in favor of the adoption thereof. The Resolution has not been
rescinded or modified in any manner and remains in full force and effect on the date hereof.

2. The following instruments as executed and delivered by the City:

(a) the Second Amendment to Line of Credit Agreement dated as of

July 14, 2021 (the “Amendment’), between the City and the Fifth Third Bank, National
Association (formerly known as Fifth Third Bank) (the “Bank™); and

(b) The Amended and Restated Promissory Note dated July 14, 2021 (the
“Note ") from the City to the Bank in the principal amount of $15,000,000.

is in the form thereof which the Mayor was authorized to execute and deliver for and on behalf of
the City, and in substantially the forms attached hereto as Exhibit B.

3.  The members of the City Council are as of the date hereof, and were as of and
immediately prior to July 13, 2021, the duly elected, appointed and acting members of the City
Council. The persons named in Exhibit C hereto are as of the date hereof, and were as of and
immediately prior to July 13, 2021, the duly appointed or elected, qualified and acting incumbents
of the respective offices of the City set out at the left of their respective names, and the signatures
set out at the right of their names are the genuine signatures of said officers.

4. The Amendment and the Note have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by
the City, and assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery of the Amendment by the
Bank, are legally binding upon the City and enforceable against the City in accordance with its
terms except as enforceability may be limited by bankruptey, insolvency or other laws relating
generally to the enforcement of creditors’ rights and except as may be limited by general principles
of equity and except that rights to indemnity and contribution may be limited by applicable federal
or state securities laws.

Certificate of the Mayor and Interim City Clerk of the City of Aurora (2021)
4300208




WITNESS our respective signatures this 14th day of July, 2021.

THE CITY OF AURORA

By7-c/;’(j‘

Mayor

By A _
ity Clerk

[Certificate of the Mayor and City Clerk]



EXHIBIT A

RESOLUTIONS




EXHIBIT B

FORM OF AMENDMENT AND NOTE



ExHIBIT C

TITLE NAME SIGNATURE

Mayor Richard C. Irvin 70"/\ / j

City Clerk Jennifer Stallings




AMENDED AND RESTATED PROMISSORY NOTE

$15.000,000 July 14, 2021

ON the Maturity Date, for value received, the undersigned, the City of Aurora, [llinois (the
“Borrower "), promises to pay to the order of FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the
“Bank’) at its offices at 222 S. Riverside Plaza, Chicago, Illinois (or at such other place as the
Bank may specify), the principal sum of Fifteen Million and 00/100 Dollars ($15,000,000) or, if
less, the principal amount outstanding under the Line of Credit Agreement referred to below
together with interest payable at the times and at the rates and in the manner set forth in the Line
of Credit Agreement referred to below.

This Note evidences borrowings by the undersigned under that certain Line of Credit
Agreement dated as of July 30,2019, between the undersigned and the Bank (as amended,
supplemented or restated from time to time, the “Line of Credit Agreement "), and this Note and
the holder hereof are entitled to all the benefits provided for under the Line of Credit Agreement,
to which reference is hereby made for a statement thereof. This Note may be declared to be, or be
and become, due prior to its expressed maturity, voluntary prepayments may be made hereon, and
certain prepayments may be required to be made hereon, all in the events, on the terms, and with
the effects provided in the Line of Credit Agreement. The undersigned hereby waives presentment
and notice of dishonor. The undersigned agrees to pay to the holder hereof all expenses incurred
or paid by such holder, including reasonable attorneys” fees and court costs, in connection with
the collection of this Note. It is agreed that this Note and the rights and remedies of the holder
hereof shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Illinois.
Capitalized terms not otherwise herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Line of Credit
Agreement.

This Note amends and restates the Promissory Note of the Borrower dated July 30, 2019
in the face amount of $10,000,000. All references to “the Note” in the Line of Credit Agreement
and any document, certificate or opinion related thereto, shall be deemed to refer to this Amended
and Restated Promissory Note.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW|

Amended and Restated Promissory Note 4831-5943-7553 vl
4300208




CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS

Lo O

ame: idhranel C. v

Title: "ﬂ'b,#m'

[Signature Page to Promissory Note]




SECOND AMENDMENT TO LINE OF CREDIT AGREEMENT

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO LINE OF CREDIT AGREEMENT (this “Amendment ") 1s dated
as of July 14, 2021, between Fifth Third Bank, National Association (formerly known as Fifth
Third Bank) (the “Bank’) and the City of Aurora, Illinois, a municipality and home rule unit of
local government, duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of
[llinois (the “Borrower™). All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the
same meanings herein as such terms have in the Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS
WHEREAS, the Borrower and the Bank are parties to that certain Line of Credit
Agreement, dated as of July 30, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified
from time to time, the “Agreement "), and

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the Bank desire to amend the Agreement as set forth herein.

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENTS.

Subject to the satistaction of the conditions precedent set forth in Section 2 below, the
Agreement shall hereby be amended as follows:

1.1.  The “Amount of Maximum Credit” on page |1 of the Agreement shall be amended
by deleting “$70,000,000" and inserting “$/5,000,000" in lieu thereof.

1.2.  The “"Maturity Date” on page 1 of the Agreement shall be amended by deleting
“July 23, 2021 " and inserting “July 22, 2022 " in lieu thereof.

1.3.  The first sentence of the third paragraph of Section 1 of the Agreement shall be
amended by deleting the reference to “$/0,000,000" therein and inserting “$/5,000,000" in lieu
thereof.

1.4. The form of Promissory Note attached as Exhibit A to the Agreement shall be
amended and restated in the form attached as Exhibit A hereto.

SECTION 2. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT.

The effectiveness of this Amendment is subject to the satisfaction of or waiver by the
Bank in its sole discretion of all of the following conditions precedent:

2.1.  Delivery by the Borrower of an executed counterpart of this Amendment.

Second Amendment-Line of Credit (City of Aurora) (002)
4300208



2.2.  Receipt by the Bank of copies (executed or certified, as may be appropriate) of a
resolution of the governing body of the Borrower authorizing the execution and delivery of this
Amendment and any other legal documents or proceedings taken in connection with the
execution and delivery of this Amendment.

2.3. A certificate dated the date hereof and executed by an authorized officer certifying
the names, titles, offices and signatures of the person authorized to sign this Amendment and the
Note on behalf of the Borrower.

2.4. Such other documents, certificates and opinions as the Bank or the Bank’s counsel,
Chapman and Cutler LLP, may reasonably request.

SECTION 3. REPRESENTATIONS.

In order to induce the Bank to execute and deliver this Amendment, the Borrower hereby
represents to the Bank as follows:

3.1. It is an Illinois municipality and home rule unit of local government, duly organized
and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of Illinois.

3.2. The execution, delivery and performance by the Borrower of this Amendment and
the Agreement, as amended hereby, are within its corporate powers, have been duly authorized
by all necessary corporate action and do not contravene (a) its charter or by-laws, or (b) any law
or any contractual restriction binding on or affecting the Borrower, or result in, or require, the
creation or imposition of any mortgage. deed of trust, pledge. lien, security interest or other
charge, encumbrance or preferential arrangement of any nature upon or with respect to any of the
properties now owned or hereafter acquired by the Borrower other than as permitted under the
Agreement.

3.3. No authorization, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any
governmental authority or regulatory body is required for the due execution, delivery and
performance by the Borrower of this Amendment, or the Agreement, as amended hereby.

3.4. This Amendment and the Agreement, as amended hereby, constitute legal, valid and
binding obligations of the Borrower enforceable against the Borrower in accordance with their
respective terms.

3.5. The representations and warranties of the Borrower set forth in Section 4 of the
Agreement are true and correct as of the date of this Amendment (except to the extent the same
expressly relate to an earlier date and except that the representations contained in Section 4(f) of
the Agreement shall be deemed to refer to the most recent financial statements of the Borrower
delivered to the Bank pursuant to Section 5(a) of the Agreement).

3.6. No Default has occurred and is continuing or would result from the execution of this
Amendment.

2.

Classification: Internal Use



SECTION 4. MISCELLANEOUS.

4.1. Except as specifically amended herein, the Agreement shall continue in full force
and effect in accordance with its original terms. Reference to this specific Amendment need not
be made in the Agreement or any other instrument or document executed in connection
therewith, or in any certificate, letter or communication issued or made pursuant to or with
respect to the Agreement, any reference in any of such items to the Agreement being sufficient to
refer to the Agreement as amended hereby.

4.2. The Borrower agrees to pay on demand all reasonable costs and expenses of or
incurred by the Bank 1n connection with the negotiation, preparation, execution and delivery of
this Amendment, including the reasonable fees and expenses of counsel for the Bank, whether or
not this Amendment becomes effective.

4.3. In case any one or more of the provisions contained herein should be invalid, illegal
or unenforceable 1n any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining
provisions contained herein shall not in any way be affected or impaired hereby.

4.4. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by the
different parties on different counterpart signature pages, all of which taken together shall
constitute one and the same agreement. Any of the parties hereto may execute this Amendment

by signing any such counterpart and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed
to be an original. Delivery of executed counterparts of this Amendment by telecopy shall be
effective as original.

4.5. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
internal laws of the State of Illinois, without giving effect to conflict of law principles.

| SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW|

A
I

Classification: Internal Use



This Amendment may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which
shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

Dated as of the date first above written.

CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS

FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: \%%U-! C‘@(‘{‘f
Name: by YR AZYZ ,

Its:  Senior  Vice VRESIDENT

[Signature Page to Second Amendment to Line of Credit Agreement]



EXHIBIT A

AMENDED AND RESTATED PROMISSORY NOTE

$15,000,000 , 2021

ON the Maturity Date, for value received, the undersigned, the City of Aurora, Illinois
(the “Borrower”), promises to pay to the order of FIFTH THIRD BANK, a national banking
association (the “Bank”) at its offices at 222 S. Riverside Plaza, Chicago, Illinois (or at such
other place as the Bank may specify), the principal sum of Fifteen Million and 00/100 Dollars
($15,000,000) or, if less, the principal amount outstanding under the Line of Credit Agreement
referred to below together with interest payable at the times and at the rates and in the manner set
forth in the Line of Credit Agreement referred to below.

This Note evidences borrowings by the undersigned under that certain Line of Credit
Agreement dated as of July 30, 2019, between the undersigned and the Bank (as amended,
supplemented or restated from time to time, the “Line of Credit Agreement "), and this Note and
the holder hereof are entitled to all the benefits provided for under the Line of Credit Agreement,
to which reference is hereby made for a statement thereof. This Note may be declared to be, or
be and become, due prior to its expressed maturity, voluntary prepayments may be made hereon,
and certain prepayments may be required to be made hereon, all in the events, on the terms, and
with the effects provided in the Line of Credit Agreement. The undersigned hereby waives
presentment and notice of dishonor. The undersigned agrees to pay to the holder hereof all
expenses incurred or paid by such holder, including reasonable attorneys” fees and court costs, in
connection with the collection of this Note. It is agreed that this Note and the rights and
remedies of the holder hereof shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of
the State of Illinois. Capitalized terms not otherwise herein shall have the meaning set forth in
the Line of Credit Agreement.

This Note amends and restates the Promissory Note of the Borrower dated July 30, 2019
in the face amount of $10,000,000. All references to “the Note " in the Line of Credit Agreement
and any document, certificate or opinion related thereto, shall be deemed to refer to this
Amended and Restated Promissory Note.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

Classification: Internal Use




CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS

By

Title:

| Signature Page to Promissory Note|



